1. 10-Yard Fight

2. 1942

3. Adventures of Lolo 2
4. Adventures of Lolo
5. Adventures of Dino Riki
6. Aether Cruiser

7. Aimless

8. Air Alert

9. Alpha Mission

10. Antarctic Adventure
11. Argus (Rus)

12. Arkanoid (Rus)

13. Astro Robo Sasa
14. Astyanax

15. Atlantis no Nazo
16. Awful Rushing

17. Babel no Tou (Rus)
18. Back to the Future
19. Bad Dudes

20. Badminton

21. Balloon Fight

22. Baltron

23. Bananan Ouji no Daibouken (Rus)
(Bananan Princes)

24. Bandai Golf - Challenge Pebble Beach!
25. Baseball

26. Batman



27.

28.

29.

30.

31

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49.

50.

51.

52.

53.

Battle City
Battle Tank
Battleship

Binary Land

. Bingo

Bird Week

Blocks World
Bokosuka Wars
Boku Koku Shuu Kin
Bomb King
Bomberman

Brush Roller

Bubble Bobble 2
Bucky O'Hare

Bugs

Buggy Popper

Bugs Bunny Crazy Castle (Rus)

Bump'n'Jump
Burbles

Burai Fighter
Burger Time

Burrow Explorer

Burrow Explorer
Busy Bar
B-Wings
Cadillac

Candy Workeshop



54.

55.

56.

57.

58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.

65.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70.

71.

72.

73.

74.

75.

Captain America and the
Avengers (Rus)

Castle Excellent

Castlevania Il - Simon's Quest
(Rus)

Chack 'n Pop
Challenger
Championship Bowling

Chip 'n Dale Rescue Rangers
(Rus)

Chip 'n Dale Rescue Rangers 2
(Rus)

Chitei Tanken

Choujikuu Yousai - Macross
(172)

Chubby Cherub

Circus Charlie

City Connection

Clu Clu Land

Coast Guard

Code Name - Viper (Rus)
Colorful Dragon

Contra Force (Rus)
Contra

Convoy No Nazo

Cross
Fire

Crysta
I
palace



76. Crysta
lis
(Rus)

77.Na me

78. Isolated Warrior (Rus)

79. James Bond Jr

80. John Elway's Quarterback

81. Joust

82. Junouki

83. Jurassic Park (Rus)

84. Kabuki - Quantum Fighter (Rus)
85. Kage

86. Karate Champ

87. Karateka

88. Karnov

89. Kick Master

90. King's Knight

91. Kinnikuman - Muscle Tag Match
92. Kirby's Adventure

93. Koushien

94. Kung Fu (Rus)

95. Kunio-kun no Nekketsu Soccer League (195)
96. Kyatto Ninden Teyandee (Rus)
97. Little Nemo - The Dream Master
98. Little Samson

99. Locksmith

100. Lode Runner (Rus)

101. Lode Runner 2



102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.

128.
Maki (Rus)

Lot Lot

Lunar Ball

Maaian-JP

Mach Rider

Jewelry

Magmax

Mappy

Mappy-Land

Mario Bros.

Metro-Cross

Mickey Mouse

Mighty Bomb Jack

Mighty Final Fight

Millipede

Milon's Secret Castle

Mission - Impossible

Mitsume ga Tooru

Moai-kun (Rus)

Monster In My Pocket (Rus)
Monster Truck Rally

Ms. Pac-Man (Rus)

Mystery Quest

Naitou 9 Dan - Shougi Hiden (Rus)
Night Arrow

Ninja Gaiden Il - The Dark Sword of Chaos
Ninja Gaiden Il - The Ancient Ship of Doom (Rus)

Ninja Hattori-kun - Ninja wa Shuugyou de Gozaru no



129. Ninja-kun - Majou no Bouken
130. Nuts & Milk

131.  Obake no Q Tarou - Wanwan Panic
132. Onyanko Town

133. Othello

134. P.O.W. - Prisoners of War
135. Pac-Man

136. Pac-Mania

137. Paperboy

138. Penguin-kun Wars

139. Pinball

140. Pipe Dream

141. Pooyan

142. Popeye

143. Power Blade 2 (Rus)

144. Power Blade

145. Pro Wrestling

146. Q-bert

147. Quarth

148. Raid on Bungeling Bay
149. Rampage

150. River City Ransom (Rus)
151. Road Fighter

152. Robocop 2

153. Cub Adventure
154. Cybernoid - The Fighting Machine

155. Dash Galaxy in the Alien Asylum



156. Deblock

157. Deformable

158. Devil World

159. Dig Dug Il (Rus)

160. Dig Dug

161. Donkey Kong 3

162. Donkey Kong Jr. Math

163. Donkey Kong Jr. no Sansuu Asobi (231)
164. Donkey Kong

165. Door Door

166. Double Dragon Il - The Revenge

167. Double Dragon lll - The Sacred Stones
168. Dough Boy

169. Downtown - Nekketsu Koushin Kyoku - Soreyuke
Daiundoukai (193)

170. Downtown - Nekketsu Monogatari (194)

171. Dr. Mario

172. Dragon
173. Druaga
174. Duck

175. Egg Contest
176. Egypt

177. EigoAsobi

178. Elevator Action
179. Excitebike
180. Exed Exes
181. Exerion

182. F-1Race



183.

184.

185.

186.

187.

188.

189.

190.

191.

192.

193.

194.

195.

196.

197.

198.

199.

200.

201.

202.

203.

204.

205.

206.

207.

208.

209.

Falling Blocks
Family Jockey
Fated Pirate

Felix the Cat (Rus)
Field Combat
Final Mission
Firehouse Rescue
Five Chess
Flappy

Flipull - An Exciting Cube Game
Forest Adventure
Formation Z
Friday the 13th
Front Line

Galaga

Galaxian

Gauntlet (Rus)
Gauntlet Il
Geimos
Ghostbusters
Giabbit

Glommy Chess
Golden bird

Golf

Goonies (Rus)
Gradius

Greeds



210. Guerrilla War

211. Gun-Nac

212. Gyrodine

213. Gyruss

214. Hammerin' Harry

215. Hokuto no Ken

216. Hudson's Adventure Island Il (Rus)
217. Hudson's Adventure Island Il (Rus)
218. Hudson's Adventure Island IV (Rus)
219. Hudson's Adventure Island

220. Hydlide

221. 1 Can Remember

222. Ice Climber (Rus)

223. lce Hockey

224. 1go Meikan

225. lkari lll - The Rescue

226. Ike lke! Nekketsu Hockey Bu - Subette Koronde Dai
Rantou (192)

227. | kki

228. Name

229. Robocop 3

230. Robocop Vs The Terminator (82)
231. Rockin' Kats

232. Rollergames

233. Route 16 Turbo

234. Sanrio Carnival

235. Seicross



236. Shadow Warriors
237. Shatterhand
238. Shockwave

239. Silkworm

240. Sky Destroyer
241. Sky Kid

242. Slalom

243. Small Mario
244,  Snow Bros.

245. Soccer

246. Solomon's Key
247. Son Son

248. Space Hunter
249. Space Invaders
250. Spartan X

251. Spelunker

252. Spy Hunter

253. Spy Vs Spy

254. Sqoon

255. Star Force (Rus)
256. Star Gate

257. Star Luster

258. Street Fighter 2010 - The Final Fight (Rus)
259. Street Fighter
260. Super Arabian
261. Super Contra

262. Super Dyna'mix Badminton



263. Super Mario Bros. 2

264. Super Mario Bros. 3 (Rus)
265. Super Mario Bros.

266. Super Sprint

267. Tank 1990

268. Teenage Mutant Ninja Turtles - Tournament
Fighters

269. Teenage Mutant Ninja Turtles Il - The Arcade
Game (Rus)

270. Teenage Mutant Ninja Turtles Ill - The Manhattan
Project (Rus)

271. Tennis

272. Terminator 2 - Judgment Day
273. Tetris Il

274. The Goonies

275. The Jungle Book

276. The Krion Conquest

277. The Legend of Kage

278. The Little Red Hood

279. The Penguin & Seal

280. The Tower of Druaga

281. Thexder

282. Tiger-Heli

283. Tiny Toon Adventures 2 - Trouble in Wackyland
284. Tiny Toon Adventures

285. Tom & Jerry (Rus)

286. TwinBee

287. U-four-ia - The Saga (Rus)

288. Urban Champion (Rus)



289.

290.

291.

292.

293.

294.

295.

296.

297.

208.

299.

300.

301.

302.

303.

Vice - Project Doom
Vindicators

Volguard Il

Volleyball

Wacky Races (Rus)
Warehouse No. 18 (Rus)
Warpman

Werewolf - The Last Warrior (Rus) (146)
Whomp'Em

World of Card Games
Wrecking Crew

Xevious

Yie Ar Kung-Fu

Zen - Intergalactic Ninja (Rus)

Zippy Race



